being in force), subject to the approval of Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such 
other approvals as may be required in this regard, the approval of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from the present Rs. 25,00,00,000/ - (Rupees Twenty- Five Crore Orly) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 79,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Nine Crore Only) divided into 7,90,00,000 
(Seven Crore Ninety lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and that 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be substituted by 
following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 79,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy-Nine Crore Only) divided into 7,90,00,000 (Seven Crore Ninety lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the 
Board of the Directors of the Company or any person(s) authorised by the Board to 
exercise the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution be and is hereby authorised

[...]

None of the Promoter(s), Director(s), Manager(s) and Key Managerial Personnel(s) and 
their relative(s) is/are, in any way, concerned or interested in the said resolution, except 
to the extent of their equity shareholdings held by them in the Company.  

Item No. 2: 

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/ - (Rupees 
Twenty- Five Crore Orly) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

The Board in its Meeting held on November 17, 2025 approved and recommended 
increasing the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 79,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Nine 
Crore Only) divided into 7,90,00,000 (Seven Crore Ninety lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all 
respects, as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 
Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration